

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 116 of 2017****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 116 of 2017****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO. 2 of 2025
In R/CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 116 of 2017**=====
VIKRAMBHAI MANIKANTBHAI KOTHARI**Versus****LEGAL HEIRS OF DECEASED ANANDSINH JILLUBHA GOHIL & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****ADITYA A GUPTA(7875) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
DECEASED LITIGANT THROUGH LEGAL HEIRS/ REPRESENTATIVES
for the Opponent(s) No. 1
RULE SERVED for the Opponent(s) No. 2,3
SERVED BY RPAD (R) for the Opponent(s) No. 1.1,1.2,1.3**
=====**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV J. THAKER****Date : 11/08/2025****ORAL ORDER****ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO.1 OF 2025:**

1. Learned senior advocate Mr. Yatin Oza states that one Jagdishsinh Ranjitsinh Gohil, who happens to be the nephew of the original defendant no.1 Anandsinh Jilubha Gohil (cousin of respondent nos.1.2 and 1.3) is trying to enter the suit premises. He submits that the said Jagdishsinh Ranjitsinh Gohil is not the tenant and is third party. However, the respondents are trying to induct said Jagdishsinh Ranjitsinh Gohil in the present proceedings, and, therefore, learned senior advocate seeks permission to amend the main civil revision application and seeks permission to join Jagdishsinh Ranjitsinh Gohil as respondent no.4 in the present proceedings and requests this Court to issue notice to the

proposed respondent no.4 Jagdishsinh Ranjitsinh Gohil.

2. It is submitted that the necessary and correct address of Jagdishsinh Ranjitsinh Gohil be supplied by the learned advocate for the applicants before the Registry for issuance of Notice.

3. In view of above, Notice be issued to proposed respondent Jagdishsinh Ranjitsinh Gohil, at the address that may be supplied by learned advocate for the applicant, returnable on 18.08.2025.

Over and above direct service, respondents are permitted to be served through RPAD and Speed Post.

ORDER IN CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR AMENDMENT) NO.2 OF 2025:

1. The present application has been filed with a prayer to permit the petitioner to amend the cause-title of the Civil Revision Application as stated in para:2 of the present application.

2. Learned senior advocate for the applicants states that before both the Courts below so also before this Court in the main Revision Application, the respondents (original defendants) are shown as heirs of deceased Anandsinh Jilubha Gohil who are stated to be 1.1 – Lilaba Anandsinh Gohil, 1.2 – Jaydevsinh Anandsinh Gohil and 1.3- Dilipsinh Anandsinh Gohil. However, respondent no.1.1 viz. Lilaba Anandsinh Gohil has passed away and, therefore, her name is required to be deleted. He has also submitted that since names of respondent nos.1.2 and 1.3 viz. Jaydevsinh Anandsinh Gohil and Dilipsinh Anandsinh Gohil respectively

have already been shown in all proceedings, the need not to be brought on record. He, therefore, submitted that the present amendment application be allowed.

3. Having heard learned senior advocate for the applicants and having gone through the contents of the application, the present application is allowed. Name of respondent no.1.1 viz. – Lilaba Anandsinh Gohil is permitted to be deleted from the cause title of the main Civil Revision Application. Necessary amendment to be carried out forthwith. The present application is disposed of accordingly.

MISHRA AMIT V.

(SANJEEV J.THAKER,J)